
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3660 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4th April, 2022 

 

CNG stations in AP 
 
3660 SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 
 
Will the Minister of Petroleum and Natural Gas be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether it is a fact that as per the Minimum Work Plan (MWP), Andhra Pradesh needed 430 
CNG stations; 
(b) whether it is also a fact that at present, there are only 70 CNG stations in the State; 
(c) if so, the details thereof, district-wise, and reasons for not increasing CNG stations as per the 
MWP; 
(d) when was the last assessment made about the requirement of number of CNG stations and 
whether there is any proposal to increase the number to other areas of the State; and 
(e) if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

 
(a) to (e): Establishment of CNG station is a part of development of City Gas Distribution (CGD) 
network and the same is carried out by the entities authorized by the Petroleum and Natural Gas 
Regulatory Board (PNGRB). After completion of 11th CGD bidding round, the entire Andhra 
Pradesh has been covered under CGD network. The authorized entities (including 1 Geographical 
Area spread over Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka and Tamil Nadu) have a Minimum Work Plan 
(MWP) of establishing 987 CNG stations over the next 8-10 years, out of which 111 CNG 
stations have been established as on 31.01.2022.  Details of CNG stations and MWP target in the 
state of Andhra Pradesh are at Annexure. 
 
 

***** 
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ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (e) OF RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3660 TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.04.2022 REGARDING 
CNG STATIONS IN AP. 

 
Details of CNG stations in the state of Andhra Pradesh 

 
S.No. Round Geographical Area/ CGD 

Network 
MWP 
target 

CNG stations as 
on 31.01.2022 

1. Upto 10th CGD 
bidding round 

Kakinada, East Godavari District 
(EAAA), West Godavari District, 
Krishna District (EAAA), 
Srikakulam, 
Visakhapatnam&Vizianagaram 
Districts, Vijayawada, Anantapur 
and YSR (Kadapa) Districts, Sri 
PottiSriramulu Nellore District 

435 108 

Chittoor, Kolar and Vellore 
Districts (spread over Andhra 
Pradesh Karnataka & Tamil 
Nadu) 

251 3 

2. After completion of 
11th CGD bidding 
round. 

Kurnool, Guntur and Prakasam 
Districts 

301 - 
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